

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26311-26312/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 14/09/2009 in WP No. 27443/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

SHREE MALLIKARJUNA SHIPPING PVT.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY HAJJU BANAVALKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay,impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 13/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv.
Mr. S.S. Jauhar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
For Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Ms. Vinitha Sasidharan, Adv.
For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co,A.O.R.
[For respondent nos.2 to 4]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Shri Sanjay R. Hegde, learned counsel appearing for Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate-on-record for the State of Karnataka, has placed before us copy of order dated 7.7.2010 issued by the Government whereby lease agreement of the petitioner has been cancelled

2

for the new area.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner informs that the said order has been challenged in the High Court.

In view of the above development, these petitions are disposed of as infructuous with liberty to the parties to raise all legally permissible points and objections before the High Court.

It is needless to say that the writ petition filed by the petitioner will be decided by the High Court uninfluenced by the earlier proceedings.

As a sequel to disposal of the special leave petitions, all interlocutory applications also stand disposed of.

Court Master

Court Master